

FILED

JUL 11, 2016

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34002-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Earl T. Clapper,

Appellant.

Spokane County Superior Court Cause No. 15-1-01223-2

The Honorable Judge Harold Clarke

Appellant's Opening Brief

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Skylar Brett
P.O. Box 18084
Seattle, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. No rational jury could have found beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Clapper had been the driver of the Toyota..... 5

II. The court violated Mr. Clapper’s constitutional rights to appear and defend in person and to be present during all critical stages of his trial by considering and responding to several questions from the deliberating jury after only a three-way phone call with the attorneys..... 7

A. The court violated Mr. Clappers art. I, § 22 right to appear and defend in person. 7

B. The court violated Mr. Clappers Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to be present during all critical stages of his trial. 9

C. The court’s violation of Mr. Clapper’s constitutional rights was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 10

III. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this court should decline to impose appellate costs on Mr. Clapper, who is indigent..... 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970)	10
<i>Larson v. Tansy</i> , 911 F.2d 392 (10 th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934)9, 10	
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 829 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Burdette</i> , 178 Wn. App. 183, 313 P.3d 1235 (2013)	8, 11, 12
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 150 Wn.2d 360, 77 P.3d 347 (2003)	7
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Kindell</i> , 181 Wn. App. 844, 326 P.3d 876 (2014)	8
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	6
<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 145 Wn. App. 784, 187 P.3d 326 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Ratliff</i> , 121 Wn. App. 642, 90 P.3d 79 (2004)	8, 11
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	12
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994).....	7
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1, 9, 10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 9, 10
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 1, 7, 8, 9

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 46.61.024 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GR 34..... 13
RAP 2.5..... 7
